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MECH. SCREEN 2
ELEV. SCREEN 490 SF_
315 SF
A 9 H
ROOF AREA NOT
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26569 SF
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MECH. SCREEN 1......oooiiiiie e 224

MECH. SCREEN 2........ccooiiiiiiiiciicien 315

MECH. SCREEN 3.......cccoiiiiiee 490
ELEVATOR SCREEN.........ccccooiiiiiin 224

TOTAL. oot 1,253

ROOF AREA NOT SCREENED............. 26,569

SCREEN AREA.......ccii e, 1,253

TOTAL. .ot 27,822
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KZC 115.120 ROOFTOP APPURTENANCES

4.a ROOFTOP APPURTENANCES MAY EXCEED THE APPLICABLE
HEIGHT LIMITATION BY A MAXIMUM OF FOUR (4) FEET IF THE AREA OF
ALL APPURTENANCES AND SCREENING DOES NOT EXCEED 10
PERCENT OF THE TOTAL AREA OF THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT.

NOTE: THE UPPER ROOF AREA, WHICH IS MUCH SMALLER THAN THE
BUILDING FOOTPRINT, HAS BEEN USED FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS
CALCULATION.

 Park Lane Setback

N =E
i

m LEVEL S - SETBACK AREA

1|| = 30!_0"

1/4%/147

3rd Setback - Floor 5

1765 SF

-

TRANSFORMER
|
|

| TRASH LIFT

—

L—J‘“L‘J“

FIRE BACKFLOW

o)
N o
=z
. 3 £
~ [N
- ! LIZI_J ‘ £ [‘; é
-O € — —— N ' 1/128"
! L% ey —/L — - l 1% 1 4 "
TS T e T EXISTING
i .‘ —H : = = & = DS
L et ) I | L‘.‘- lﬁ _lr?
SIDEWALK P NG
EASEMENT PER KzC, ~ ]
= ~ 7N 7N / ,
| N R e
| l
~——— LINE OF BUILDING ABOVE
I |
| | SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS
I
UPPER 5]
STORY FI
SETBACK ,

METRO BUS
SHELTERS

required. See Sheet SH1.0

Structural Special Inspections are

No plan review occurred for plumbing, mechanical or electrical
work. Work in those areas will require separate permits.
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No architectural or structural plan review occurred for the building

itself. The review and anproval for this nermit

is limited to shorina onlv.
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MUST REMAIN ON SITE.

ZONING CODE NO

OWNER:
KIRKLAND MAIN STREET, LP
600 108TH AVENUE NE, SUITE 1010, BELLEVUE, WA 98004

PROJECT LOCATION:
114 MAIN STREET, KIRKLAND, WA 98033

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER:
1244500330

SITE AREA:
41,994 S.F. (0.96 ACRES)

DESCRIPTION:

The proposed project consists of 128 units above grade in four-levels of wood

framing (Type-V) above one above grade floor of Type-I commercial retail and
residential amenity space at the street level with an at grade parking garage at the rear
of the site for retail and guest parking. There are two levels of below grade parking to
serve the residential units. CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON - COMPLETE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION BELOW

PARKING:
(00) SURFACE STALLS
(221) GARAGE STALLS
(00) LOADING STALLS
(221) TOTAL STALLS

ZONING: CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT (CBD-1B)(KZC 50)
Pedestrian Oriented Business District Guidelines Apply
Subject to full Design Review Board, see Chapter 142

Charts in KZC 50.12

Section 50.12.020 — Retail Establishments
Setbacks = 0 feet

Lot Coverage = 100%

Height Limit = 55 feet

Landscape Category: D

Sign Category: E

Parking: One stall per 350 SF of gross floor area

Section 50.12.080 — Stacked or Attached Dwelling Units
Setbacks = 0 feet

Lot Coverage = 100%

Height Limit = 55 feet

Landscape Category: D

Sign Category: A

Parking: See KZC 50.60

Section 50.10 - GENERAL REGULATIONS
The following regulations apply to all uses in this zone unless otherwise noted:

1. Refer to Chapter 1 KZC to determine what other provisions of this code may
apply to the subject property.

2. The maximum height of structure shall be measured at the midpoint of the
frontage of the subject property on the abutting right-of-way, excluding First Avenue
South. See KZC 50.62 for additional building height provisions. SEE
CALCULATIONS SHEET A001

3. The street level floor of all buildings shall be limited to one or more of the
following uses: Retail; Restaurant or Tavern; Banking and Related Financial Services;
Entertainment, Cultural and/or Recreational Facility; Parks; Government Facility; or
Community Facility. The street level floor of buildings south of Second Avenue South
may also include Office Use. The required uses shall have a minimum depth of 20
feet and an average depth of at least 30 feet (as measured from the face of the
building on the abutting right-of-way, not including alleys and similar service access
streets). Buildings proposed and built after April 1, 2009, and buildings that existed
prior to April 1, 2009, which are at least 10 feet below the maximum height of
structure, shall have a minimum depth of 10 feet and an average depth of at least 20
feet containing the required uses listed above. SEE DIMENSIONS SHEET A102

The Design Review Board (or Planning Director if not subject to D.R.) may approve a
minor reduction in the depth requirements if the applicant demonstrates that the
requirement is not feasible given the configuration of existing or proposed
improvements and that the design of the retail frontage will maximize visual interest.
Lobbies for residential, hotel, and office uses may be allowed within this space
subject to applicable design guidelines.

4.  Where public improvements are required by Chapter 110 KZC, sidewalks on
pedestrian-oriented streets within CBD 1A and 1B shall be as follows:

Sidewalks shall be a minimum width of 12 feet. The average width of the sidewalk
along the entire frontage of the subject property abutting each pedestrian-oriented
street shall be 13 feet. The sidewalk configuration shall be approved through D.R.
SEE SIDEWALK DIMENSIONS SITEPLAN THIS SHEET

SECTION 50.10.5 - UPPER STORY SETBACKS:

C. Third Street and Main Street: Within 40 feet of Third Street and Main Street,
all stories above the second story shall maintain an average setback of at least 10
feet from the front property line.

d. All other streets: Within 40 feet of any front property line, other than Lake
Street, Central Way, Third Street, or Main Street, all stories above the second story
shall maintain an average setback of at least 20 feet from the front property line.

g. The Design Review Board is authorized to allow rooftop garden structures
within the setback area.

Upper Level Setback Calculations (SF)
SEE PLANS ON THIS SHEET FOR DIMENSIONS

Park Lane Required Setback
Frontage Length Depth  Stories Area Required

3054 20 3 18,324

Floor Area Provided
3rd Floor 5,710

4th Floor 6,091

5th Floor 6,721

Total Provided on Park Lane 18,522
Difference 198

Main Street Required Setback
Frontage Length Depth  Stories Area Required

875 10 3 2,625

Floor Area Provided
3rd Floor 661

4th Floor 1,048

5th Floor 1,048

Total Provided on Main Street 2,757
Difference 132

3rd Street Required Setback
Frontage Length Depth Stories Area Required

City of Kirkland

DEVELOPMENT STANLReviewed by T Elder

06/08/2016

85.25.1 Geotechnical Report Recommendations. The geotechnical
recommendations contained in the report shall be implemented.

85.25.3 Geotechnical Professional On-Site. A qualified geotechnical
professional shall be present on site during land surface modification and
foundation installation activities.

95.51.2.a Required Landscaping. All required landscaping shall be maintained
throughout the life of the development. The applicant shall submit an
agreement to the city to be recorded with King County which will perpetually
maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy,
the proponent shall provide a final as-built landscape plan and an agreement to
maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by the City.

95.50 Tree Installation Standards. All supplemental trees to be planted shall
conform to the Kirkland Plant List. All installation standards shall conform to
Kirkland Zoning Code Section 95.45.

95.52 Prohibited Vegetation. Plants listed as prohibited in the Kirkland Plant
List shall not be planted in the City.

100.25 Sign Permits. Separate sign permit(s) are required. In JBD and CBD
cabinet signs are prohibited.

105.32 Bicycle Parking. All uses, except single family dwelling units and
duplex structures with 6 or more vehicle parking spaces must provide covered
bicycle parking within 50 feet of an entrance to the building at a ratio of one
bicycle space for each twelve motor vehicle parking spaces. Check with
Planner to determine the number of bike racks required and location.
105.18.3c Overhead Weather Protection Standards. Overhead weather
protection must be provided along any portion of the building adjacent to a
pedestrian walkway or sidewalk; over the primary exterior entrance to all
buildings. May be composed of awnings, marquees, canopies or building
overhangs; must cover at least 5' of the width of the adjacent walkway; and
must be at least 8 feet above the ground immediately below it. In design
districts, translucent awnings may not be backlit; see section for the percent of
property frontage or building facade.

105.58 Parking Lot Locations in Design Districts. See section for standards
unique to each district.

105.65 Compact Parking Stalls. Up to 50% of the number of parking spaces
may be designated for compact cars.

105.60.2 Parking Area Driveways. Driveways which are not driving aisles within
a parking area shall be a minimum width of 20 feet.

105.60.3 Wheelstops. Parking areas must be constructed so that car wheels
are kept at least 2' from pedestrian and landscape areas.

105.60.4 Parking Lot Walkways. All parking lots which contain more than 25
stalls must include pedestrian walkways through the parking -lot to the main
building entrance or a central location. Lots with more than 25,000 sq. [1- of
paved area must provide pedestrian routes for every 3 aisles to the main
entrance.

110.52 Sidewalks and Public Improvements in Design Districts. See section,
Plate 34 and public works approved plans manual for sidewalk standards and
decorative lighting design applicable to design districts.

110.60.5 Street Trees. All trees planted in the right-of-way must be approved
as to species by the City. All trees must be two inches in diameter at the time
of planting as measured using the standards of the American Association of
Nurserymen with a canopy that starts at least six feet above finished grade and
does not obstruct any adjoining sidewalks or driving lanes.

115.25 Work Hours. It is a violation of this Code to engage in any development
activity or to operate any heavy equipment before 7:00 am. or after 8:00 pm
Monday through Friday, or before 9:00 am or after 6:00 pm Saturday. No
development activity or use of heavy equipment may occur on Sundays or on
the following holidays: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day,
Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day. The applicant will be required to
comply with these regulations and any violation of this section will result in
enforcement action, unless written permission is obtained from the Planning
official.

115.45 Garbage and Recycling Placement and Screening. For uses other than
detached dwelling units, duplexes, moorage facilities, parks, and construction
sites, all garbage receptacles and dumpsters must be setback from property
lines, located outside landscape buffers, and screened from view from the
street, adjacent properties and pedestrian walkways or parks by a solid sight-
obscuring enclosure.

115.47 Service Bay Locations. All uses, except single family dwellings and
multifamily structures, must locate service bays away from pedestrian areas. If
not feasible must screen from view.

115.75.2 Fill Material. All materials used as fill must be non-dissolving and non-
decomposing. Fill material must not contain organic or inorganic material that
would be detrimental to the water quality, or existing habitat, or create any other
significant adverse impacts to the environment.

115.95 Noise Standards. The City of Kirkland adopts by reference the
Maximum Environmental Noise Levels established pursuant to the Noise
Control Act of 1974, RCW 70.107. See Chapter 173-60 WAC. Any noise,
which injures, endangers the comfort, repose, health or safety of persons, or in
any way renders persons insecure in life, or in the use of property is a violation
of this Code.

115.115.3.p HVAC and Similar Equipment. These may be placed no closer
than five feet of a side or rear property line, and shall not be located within a
required front yard; provided, that HVAC equipment may be located in a
storage shed approved pursuant to subsection (3)(m) of this section or a
garage approved pursuant to subsection (3)(0)(2) of this section. All HVAC
equipment shall be baffled, shielded, enclosed, or placed on the property in a
manner that will ensure compliance with the noise provisions of KZC 115.95.
115.120 Rooftop Appurtenance Screening. New or replacement
appurtenances on existing buildings shall be surrounded by a solid screening
enclosure equal in height to the appurtenance. New construction shall screen
rooftop appurtenances by incorporating them in to the roof form. KZC
115.120.4

115.135 Sight Distance at Intersection. Areas around all intersections,
including the entrance of driveways onto streets, must be kept clear of sight
obstruction as described in this section.

Prior to issuance of a grading or building permit:

85.25.1 Geotechnical Report Recommendations. A written acknowledgment
must be added to the face of the plans signed by the architect, engineer,
and/or designer that he/she has reviewed the geotechnical recommendations
and incorporated these recommendations into the plans.

85.45 Liability. The applicant shall enter into an agreement with the City, which
runs with the property, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, indemnifying
the City for any damage resulting from development activity on the subject
property which is related to the physical condition of the property.

27 .06.030 Park Impact Fees. New residential units are required to pay park
impact fees prior to issuance of a building permit. Please see KMC 27.06 for
the current rate. Exemptions and/or credits may apply pursuant to KMC
27.06.050 and KMC 27.06.060. If a property contains an existing unit to be
removed, a "credit" for that unit shall apply to the first building permit of the
subdivision.

Prior to occupancy:

85.25.3 Geotechnical Professional On-Site. The geotechnical engineer shall
submit a final report certifying substantial compliance with the geotechnical
recommendations and geotechnical related permit requirements.

95.51.2.a Required Landscaping. All required landscaping shall be maintained
throughout the life of the development. The applicant shall submit an
agreement to the city to be recorded with King County which will perpetually
maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy,
the proponent shall provide a final as-built landscape plan and an agreement to
maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by the City

110.60.5 Landscape Maintenance Agreement. The owner of the subject
property shall sign a landscape maintenance agreement, in a form acceptable
to the City Attorney, to run with the subject property to maintain landscaping
within the landscape strip and landscape island portions of the right-of-way. It
is a violation to pave or cover the landscape strip with impervious material or to
park motor vehicles on this strip.
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JOHNSON BRAUND e

15200 52nd Ave. South
Suite 300

Seattle, WA 98188
Phone 206.766.8300

www.johnsonbraund.com
ARCHITECTURE

INTERIOR DESIGN

Greg L. Allwine, AIA
Jeffrey A. Williams, AIA
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JEFFREY A. WILLIAMS
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139.14 10 3 4,174
Floor Area Provided
3rd Floor 1,360
4th Floor 1,360
5th Floor 1,765
Total Provided on 3rd Street 4,485 SHORI NG NOTES
Difference 311
All temporary soil nails shall be de-stressed/de-tensioned prior to permit final.
All soldier piles encroaching in the right-of-way shall be cut down to 4 feet below finished grade.
All gravity storm and sewer lines shall be videoed after soil nail construction. Any pipe damage shall be
fixed per City of Kirkland Inspector direction prior to permit final.
S 87°23'32"E
0.68'
. “Park Lane Setback S
o oN :5 AN | I
1 7 g
— [
_— jl AN
—
: D |
/@ g =) 4 — :g
SE= & s
1183
| (& T
IRE
XN J
- D |
™
—
8
mﬁ .
: Slo
[, % 8
M| e
- y N387° 23"32"W" - T . 8] - &
200.68' & g i = =
8 d — i
o N — —
[ 3\ |EVEL 3 - SETBACK AREA & sy
1Il = 30'—0" Z 6 Zd' Z V
100.00'

.© JOHNSON BRAUND, INC. THEY ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE ON ANY OTHER PROJECT.

- Y
8

0o g
x

LL 5
w

® Z

c\') -

Xl & :
we = &

2| £ 2 :
<= " .

Lu x 0 = Q
£z 7 3

Z o g 0w < <
BD_: = _.—'_,Z 8 &<

NXY Z Dwo =

- 6 oo &g

+= w

@ S0gS =2

! w o c> 2%
r S s8<y z<
|S ;352 ::
< wWesn &5
Ly £ o
= =8 uo

n_ » ox2m i
PROJECT #: 1448
DRAWN BY: CLT
CHECKED BY: Checker

ARCHITECTURAL SITE

PLAN

BMU16-00489
Page 1 of 14

AO000

GMP SET




2016 5:27:44 PM

/,
15//2016 5:29 PM

1
USER NAME:JgNNIFER WEST

\P14\14567 CONTINENTAL PARK LANE\CAD\ENGINEERING\SHEETS\P14567 _TESC—DEMO.DWG
XREF FILES: PACE34X22,

1/15

FILE NAME: p:

SAVE TIME:
PLOT TIME:

City of Kirkland

| ' ! Reviewed by T Elder
LEGEND 06/08/2016

CONSTRUCTION FENCE -0 O O
SILT FENCE % %
—
= , DEMOLISH FEATURE S/
|
/ DEMOLISH STRUCTURE

DATE

T — = L DEMOLISH PAVEMENT/CONCRETE
PARK LANE

=4 . DUST CONTROL ]
O

— CATCH BASIN PROTECTION

REVISION

-
|
= i ‘ Pt FORCE MAIN PIPE FM

. == il LA A Rl A il i s e o2 F I A A e T ©TORM DRATAGE FIFE -
_ _._.-_._-_-_-._'-_:_':_'-.i_"-_'-.'-_"._'-.'-_"-_'-.'-_"-_'-.'-."-_'-.'-_"-_'-.'-_'-_':_'-.'-_':_'-.'-_'g'-.'-_':_'-.'-."-_'-.'-_':_'-.'-_"-_'-.'-_"-_':'-_"-_'-.'-.'-_':'-_'-_':_'-.'-_':_'-.'-_':_'-.'-_':_'-.'-_':_'-.'-_':_'-.'-_"._'-.'-_"-_'-.'-_'-_':'-_'-_':_'-_'-_':_'-.'-_':_'-_'-_':_'-_'-_"._'-.'-_':_'-._'-_‘._'-._'-_‘._'-._'-_':_'-._'-_'-_'-._'-_'-_':_'-__'-_':_'-__'-_':_'-__'-_':_'-__'-_‘._'-._'-_"._'-._'-_'_'-.'"'5"'-._'-_'-_':_'-__'-_'-._'-__'-_'-._'-__'-_':_'-._'-_':_'-__'-_':_'-._'-_':_'-._'-_‘._'-._'-_:_'-._'-_:_'-._'-__:_'-._'-__'-_':_'-__'-_}'-__'-_':_'-__'-_':_'-__'-_':_'-._'-_':_'-._'-;% TRASH PUMP

R
— — ST =7 ////////////////////////////////////////’/////// //// ///// ///// eess LTI AL RIS CONDITIONS AND IDENTIFY IF ANY CONFLICTS EXIST. THE =
_— ‘ T T L R I CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL "ONE—CALL” AND IDENTIFY AND ABOVE 5
TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER TANKS ////// S R e e X OR BELOW GRADE FEATURES ARE IN CONFLICT WITH THE PLANS.

(BATCH PROCESS SYSTEM)

ALLOW 60 MINUTES OF RESIDENCE TIME WITHOUT
INFLOW OR OUTFLOW PRIOR TO DISCHARGING TO
THE SEWER. FILL AND EMPTY EACH TANK
SEPARATELY. SAMPLE EFFLUENT FOR CONFORMANCE

WITH KC STANDARDS PRIOR TO DISCHARGE.
ra I

IF CONFLICTS EXIST CONTACT PACE ENGINEERS (425) 827-2014
WITH THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION OF THE
CONFLICTS.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE MOST CURRENT
VERSION OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND'S (C.K.) STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS AS PROVIDED IN THIS PLAN SET.

3. SITE INPSECTIONS SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY A CERTIFIED
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL LEAD (CESCL) WHO SHALL BE
I PRESENT ON-SITE OR ON-CALL AT ALL TIMES.
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PROJECT CESCL:

Civil| Structural | Planning | Survey

paceengrs.com

11255 Kirkland Way, Suite 300
p.425.827.2014 | f. 425.827.5043

Kirkland, WA 98033

ESERTERRERRERUARY: 4. CONSTRUCTION SITES ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A MINIMUM OF 3
*1 ESC SITE INSPECTIONS BY THE CITY OF KIRKLAND. CONTRACTOR
IR TO CALL THE PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTION LINE AT (425)
C_) M 587—-3805 TO SCHEDULE.
T N 5. NO WORK OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE IN THE ROW
'-':'-'-_:-_'-_'.-_'-_'.aél OF PARK LANE OR 3RD STREET.

TRASH PUMP
LOCATE AT PROJECT LOW POINT AND MOVE AS
NECESSARY TO DEWATER THE CONSTRUCTION ZONE
AND TO PROTECT THE FOUNDATION SUBGRADE
DURING EARLY SITE GRADING OPERATIONS PUMP
STORMWATER TO CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER TANK.
PROVIDE GRAVITY OVERFLOW TO BUILDING
EXCAVATION TO PREVENT OFFSITE DISCHARGE.

]

""""-"-"-"'-_":"-._"'-_"'q #| DEMOLITION NOTES:

_ S SaeIere 1. BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT. SITE
g SEATHAR s E SISO « SOILS TO BE STABILIZED.
Vst A A e T 2. DEMOLISH ALL EXISTING ONSITE PAVEMENTS. PRESERVE ONSITE
L 4Ll L4074l il Gl Ll e A g T
m— e; ‘o) e Yo & 0 O /N T i PAVEMENT AND CURBING UNTIL BUILDING AND OTHER ONSITE
E STRUCTURES ARE DEMOLISHED TO REDUCE ONSITE EROSION
O ‘ 1 AND DUST.

Ly WITHIN AND ALONG THE ROW.
i i g 4. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE DECOMMISIONING OF EXISTING
R ROV S PLIE UTILITIES PER SERVICE PROVIDER STANDARDS. SERVICE LINES
=S = T —=2 = TO BE CAPPED AND VACATED AT PROPERTY LINE.
5. DEMOLISH ALL ONSITE STRUCTURES WITHIN CONSTRUCTION
LIMITS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

| T I T SR 1 3. PROTECT EXISTING ABOVE AND BELOW GROUND UTILITIES
|
|

O,
_/
3
MAIN STREET

ALLEY
—— @ EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

1. PROVIDE STREET SWEEPING REGULARLY DURING DEMOLISH AND
EARTHWORK ACTIVITIES.

2. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE PER COK STD PLAN E.02 ON SHEET
C1.1.

3. CATCH BASIN INLET PROTECTION PER COK STD PLAN E.11 ON
SHEET C1.1. CATCH BASIN INSERT TO BE MAINTAINED AND
CLEANED REGULARLY.

4. INSTALL SILT FENCE PER COK STD PLAN E.03 ON SHEET C1.1.

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE:

CONDUCT PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING.

FLAG OR FENCE CLEARING LIMITS.

POST SIGN WITH NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF TESC SUPERVISOR.
INSTALL CATCH BASIN PROTECTION.

FIELD LOCATE AND CONFIRM ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND AND

This Sheet For Reference Only| e T W T R o e

gRune

PROTECTED.

6. GRADE AND INSTALL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE.

7. INSTALL PERIMETER PROTECTION.

8. INSTALL CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER TANKS.

9. INSTALL GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS PER THE DIRECTION OF
THE SOILS ENGINEER.

10. INSTALL DEWATERING WELLS.

11. CONSTRUCT SURFACE WATER CONTROLS (INTERCEPTOR DIKES, PIPE
SLOPE DRAINS, ETC.) SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH CLEARING AND GRADING
FOR PROJECT DEVELOPMENT. MAINTAIN EROSION CONTROL MEASURE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF KIRKLAND STANDARDS AND
MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS.

12. BEGIN EXCAVATION, INSTALLING SHORING AND PERMANENT
STRUCTURE, TEMPORARY WALL AND SUBFLOOR DRAINAGE SYSTEM.
13. RELOCATE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES OR INSTALL NEW MEASURES
SO THAT AS SITE CONDITIONS CHANGE, THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL IS ALWAYS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY TESC MINIMUM

REQUIREMENTS.

14. COVER ALL AREAS WITHIN THE SPECIFIED TIME FRAME WITH STRAW,
WOOD FIBER MULCH, COMPOST, PLASTIC SHEETING, CRUSHED ROCK
OR EQUIVALENT.

15. STABILIZE ALL AREAS THAT REACH FINAL GRADE WITHIN 7 DAYS.

16. FINISH EXCAVATION AND STRUCTURE.

17. SEED OR SOD ANY AREAS TO REMAIN UNWORKED FOR MORE THAN
30 DAYS. SCALE: DATE:

18. UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, ALL DISTURBED AREAS MUST » , 10/27/15
BE STABILIZED AND BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES REMOVED IF 1T =20 /27/
APPROPRIATE. DESIGNED BY: | CHECKED BY:

JHW JUW
N JOB NUMBER

020 40 CALL BEFORE 14567
HORIZ, e — YOU D;G 811 SHEET:
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APPROVAL OF THIS EROSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROL (ESC) PLAN DOES NOT CONSTITUTE
AN APPROVAL OF PERMANENT ROAD OR DRAINAGE DESIGN (E.G., SIZE AND LOCATION OF
ROADS, PIPES, RESTRICTORS, CHANNELS, RETENTION FACILITIES, UTILITIES, ETC.).
THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS ESC PLAN AND THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE,
REPLACEMENT, AND UPGRADING OF THESE ESC FACILITIES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
PERMITTEE/CONTRACTOR UNTIL ALL CONSTRUCTION IS APPROVED.
THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CLEARING LIMITS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE SET BY
SURVEY AND CLEARLY FLAGGED IN THE FIELD BY A CLEARING CONTROL FENCE PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, NO DISTURBANCE OR REMOVAL OF
ANY GROUND COVER BEYOND THE FLAGGED CLEARING LIMITS SHALL BE PERMITTED. THE
FLAGGING SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE PERMITTEE/CONTRACTOR FOR THE DURATION OF
CONSTRUCTION.
THE ESC FACILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN MUST BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO OR IN
CONJUNCTION WITH ALL CLEARING AND GRADING ACTIVITIES IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO
ENSURE THAT SEDIMENT—LADEN WATER DOES NOT ENTER THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR
VIOLATE APPLICABLE WATER STANDARDS. WHEREVER POSSIBLE, MAINTAIN NATURAL
VEGETATION FOR SILT CONTROL.
THE ESC FACILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR
ANTICIPATED SITE CONDITIONS. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, THESE ESC FACILITIES
SHALL BE UPGRADED (E.G., ADDITIONAL SUMPS, RELOCATION OF DITCHES AND SILT
FENCES, ETC.) AS NEEDED FOR UNEXPECTED STORM EVENTS. ADDITIONALLY, MORE ESC
FACILITIES MAY BE REQUIRED TO ENSURE COMPLETE SILTATION CONTROL. THEREFORE,
DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION IT SHALL BE THE OBLIGATION AND RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ADDRESS ANY NEW CONDITIONS THAT MAY BE CREATED BY HIS
ACTIVITIES AND TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FACILITIES OVER AND ABOVE THE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS AS MAY BE NEEDED.
THE ESC FACILITIES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE PERMITTEE/CONTRACTOR DAILY DURING
NON—RAINFALL PERIODS, EVERY HOUR (DAYLIGHT) DURING A RAINFALL EVENT, AND AT THE
END OF EVERY RAINFALL, AND MAINTAINED AS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THEIR CONTINUED
FUNCTIONING. IN ADDITION, TEMPORARY SILTATION PONDS AND ALL TEMPORARY SILTATION
CONTROLS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A SATISFACTORY CONDITION UNTIL SUCH TIME THAT
CLEARING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED, PERMANENT DRAINAGE FACILITIES ARE
OPERATIONAL, AND THE POTENTIAL FOR EROSION HAS PASSED. WRITTEN RECORDS SHALL
BE KEPT DOCUMENTING THE REVIEWS OF THE ESC FACILITIES.
THE ESC FACILITIES ON INACTIVE SITES SHALL BE INSPECTED AND MAINTAINED A MINIMUM
OF ONCE A MONTH OR WITHIN 48 HOURS FOLLOWING A STORM EVENT.
ALL DENUDED SOILS MUST BE STABILIZED WITH AN APPROVED TESC METHOD (E.G.
SEEDING, MULCHING, PLASTIC COVERING, CRUSHED ROCK) WITHIN THE FOLLOWING
TIMELINES:
e MAY 1 TO SEPTEMBER 30 — SOILS MUST BE STABILIZED WITHIN 7 DAYS OF
GRADING.
e OCTOBER 1 TO APRIL 30 — SOILS MUST BE STABILIZED WITHIN 2 DAYS OF
GRADING.
e STABILIZE SOILS AT THE END OF THE WORKDAY PRIOR TO A WEEKEND, HOLIDAY, OR
PREDICTED RAIN EVENT.
AT NO TIME SHALL MORE THAN 1’ OF SEDIMENT BE ALLOWED TO ACCUMULATE WITHIN A
CATCH BASIN. ALL CATCH BASINS AND CONVEYANCE LINES SHALL BE CLEANED PRIOR TO
PAVING. THE CLEANING OPERATION SHALL NOT FLUSH SEDIMENT—LADEN WATER INTO THE
DOWNSTREAM SYSTEM.
STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE BEGINNING OF
CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT. ADDITIONAL

MEASURES, SUCH AS WASH PADS, MAY BE REQUIRED TO ENSURE THAT ALL PAVED AREAS & KR TEMPORARY - ST FENGE SHOULD NOT BE INSTALLED IN STREAS o ¥R o FRe
ARE KEPT CLEAN FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT. 2 A ‘ 2 2 2 2
ANY PERMANENT RETENTION/DETENTION FACILITY USED AS A TEMPORARY SETTLING BASIN 1%% PLAT/COMMERCIAL ‘jﬁ%é SILT FENCE L;%% NETS & BLANKETS
SHALL BE MODIFIED WITH THE NECESSARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AND SHALL Zome<S | CONST. ENTRANCE N SNt

PROVIDE ADEQUATE STORAGE CAPACITY. IF THE PERMANENT FACILITY IS TO FUNCTION
ULTIMATELY AS AN INFILTRATION OR DISPERSION SYSTEM, THE FACILITY SHALL NOT BE
USED AS A TEMPORARY SETTLING BASIN. NO UNDERGROUND DETENTION TANK, DETENTION
VAULT, OR SYSTEM WHICH BACKS UNDER OR INTO A POND SHALL BE USED AS A
TEMPORARY SETTLING BASIN.

WHERE SEEDING FOR TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL IS REQUIRED, FAST GERMINATING
GRASSES SHALL BE APPLIED AT AN APPROPRIATE RATE (EXAMPLE: ANNUAL OR PERENNIAL
RYE APPLIED AT APPROXIMATELY 80 POUNDS PER ACRE).

WHERE STRAW MULCH IS REQUIRED FOR TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL, IT SHALL BE
APPLIED AT A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 2"

ALL EROSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PONDS WITH A DEAD STORAGE DEPTH EXCEEDING
6” MUST HAVE A PERIMETER FENCE WITH A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 3.

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF KIRKLAND STANDARDS
AND SPECIFICATIONS.

THE ESC FACILITIES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS ON THE
APPROVED PLANS. LOCATIONS MAY BE MOVED TO SUIT FIELD CONDITIONS, SUBJECT TO
APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER AND THE CITY OF KIRKLAND INSPECTOR.

A COPY OF THE APPROVED EROSION CONTROL PLANS MUST BE ON THE JOB SITE
WHENEVER CONSTRUCTION IS IN PROGRESS.

ALL LOTS ADJOINING OR HAVING ANY NATIVE GROWTH PROTECTION EASEMENTS (NGPE)
SHALL HAVE A 6’ HIGH TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCE (CHAIN LINK WITH PIER BLOCKS)
SEPARATING THE LOT (OR BUILDABLE PORTIONS OF THE LOT) FROM THE AREA RESTRICTED
BY THE NGPE AND SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING OR CLEARING AND
REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZES REMOVAL.

CLEARING LIMITS SHALL BE DELINEATED WITH A CLEARING CONTROL FENCE. THE CLEARING
CONTROL FENCE SHALL CONSIST OF A 6—FT. HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE ADJACENT THE DRIP
LINE OF TREES TO BE SAVED, WETLAND OR STREAM BUFFERS, AND SENSITIVE SLOPES.
CLEARING CONTROL FENCES ALONG WETLAND OR STREAM BUFFERS OR UPSLOPE OF
SENSITIVE SLOPES SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY AN EROSION CONTROL FENCE. IF APPROVED
BY THE CITY, A FOUR-FOOT HIGH ORANGE MESH CLEARING CONTROL FENCE MAY BE USED
TO DELINEATE CLEARING LIMITS IN ALL OTHER AREAS.

OFF-SITE STREETS MUST BE KEPT CLEAN AT ALL TIMES. IF DIRT IS DEPOSITED ON THE
PUBLIC STREET SYSTEM, THE STREET SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CLEANED WITH POWER
SWEEPER OR OTHER EQUIPMENT. ALL VEHICLES SHALL LEAVE THE SITE BY WAY OF THE
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND SHALL BE CLEANED OF ALL DIRT THAT WOULD BE
DEPOSITED ON THE PUBLIC STREETS.

ANY CATCH BASINS COLLECTING RUNOFF FROM THE SITE, WHETHER THEY ARE ON OR OFF
THE SITE, SHALL HAVE ADEQUATE PROTECTION FROM SEDIMENT. CATCH BASINS DIRECTLY
DOWNSTREAM OF THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE OR ANY OTHER CATCH BASIN AS
DETERMINED BY THE CITY INSPECTOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A "STORM DRAIN
PROTECTION INSERT” OR EQUIVALENT.

THE WASHED GRAVEL BACKFILL ADJACENT TO THE FILTER FABRIC FENCE SHALL BE
REPLACED AND THE FILTER FABRIC CLEANED IF IT IS NONFUNCTIONAL BY EXCESSIVE SILT
ACCUMULATION AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY OF KIRKLAND. ALSO, ALL INTERCEPTOR
SWALES SHALL BE CLEANED IF SILT ACCUMULATION EXCEEDS ONE—-QUARTER DEPTH.

ROCK FOR EROSION PROTECTION OF ROADWAY DITCHES, WHERE REQUIRED, MUST BE OF
SOUND QUARRY ROCK, PLACED TO A DEPTH OF 1’ AND MUST MEET THE FOLLOWING
SPECIFICATIONS: 4"—8" ROCK/40%—70% PASSING; 2"—-4" ROCK/30%—40% PASSING; AND
1"—2" ROCK/10%—20% PASSING.

IF ANY PART(S) OF THE CLEARING LIMIT BOUNDARY OR TEMPORARY
EROSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN IS/ARE DAMAGED, IT SHALL BE REPAIRED
IMMEDIATELY.

ALL PROPERTIES ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT SITE SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM SEDIMENT
DEPOSITION AND RUNOFF.

DO NOT FLUSH CONCRETE BY—PRODUCTS OR TRUCKS NEAR OR INTO THE STORM
DRAINAGE SYSTEM. IF EXPOSED AGGREGATE IS FLUSHED INTO THE STORM SYSTEM, IT
COULD MEAN RE—CLEANING THE ENTIRE DOWNSTREAM STORM SYSTEM, OR POSSIBLY
RE—LAYING THE STORM LINE.

PRIOR TO THE OCTOBER 1 OF EACH YEAR (THE BEGINNING OF THE WET SEASON), ALL
DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE REVIEWED TO IDENTIFY WHICH ONES CAN BE SEEDED IN
PREPARATION FOR THE WINTER RAINS. THE IDENTIFIED DISTURBED AREA SHALL BE SEEDED
WITHIN ONE WEEK AFTER OCTOBER 1. A SITE PLAN DEPICTING THE AREAS TO BE SEEDED
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1.

PAD SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WHEN SOIL IS EVIDENT ON THE SURFACE OF THE
PAD OR AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY CLEARING AND GRADING INSPECTOR.

PAD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN PLANTING STRIP AS APPROPRIATE.

PAD THICKNESS SHALL BE INCREASED IF SOIL CONDITIONS DICTATE AND/OR PER THE
DIRECTION OF THE CITY CLEARING AND GRADING INSPECTOR.

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR CURB & GUTTER CONDITION.
ATB MAY BE REQUIRED PER PW INSPECTOR.

NEWLY GRADED OR J
DISTURBED SIDE SLOPE

CITY OF KIRKLAND

RECYCLED CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE USED FOR THE

. LOCATION OF FENCING SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON APPROVED

. MAXIMUM 100’ SHEET OR OVERLAND FLOW PATH LENGTH

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE DUE TO HIGH LEVELS OF PH.
PLAN NO. CK—E.02

. DO NOT DIRECT FLOWS GREATER THAN 0.5 CFS TO FENCE.

FILTER FABRIC
MATERIAL _\
NO FILL WITHIN
4’ OF FENCE

2x4 WOOD POST,
STEEL POST,
OR EQUIVALENT

~
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BURY BOTTOM OF FILTER FABRIC
MATERIAL WITH NATIVE SOIL 47 L \
OR 3/4" — 1.5” WASHED

GRAVEL BACKFILL
TYPICAL CROSS SECTION
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2x2x14 GAGE WELDED
WIRE FABRIC OR EQUIV
FILTER FABRIC MATERIAL STAPLES OR WIRE

MIRAFI 100X OR EQUIVELANT \RINGS, TYP

2" MIN
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|
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‘ © 127 MIN
KBURY BOTTOM OF FILTER FABRIC

ELEVATION MATERIAL IN 4 IN. X 4 IN. TRENCH.

. PREFAB FENCE ALLOWED IF REINFORCED AND APPROVED BY CITY INSPECTOR.
. FENCE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED ON SLOPES STEEPER THAN 2:1.

. JOINTS IN FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE OVERLAPPED 6 INCHES AT POST.

. USE STAPLES, WIRE RINGS, OR EQUIVALENT TO ATTACH FABRIC TO FENCE.

. REMOVE SEDIMENT WHEN IT REACHES 1/3 FENCE HEIGHT.

PLANS OR AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY.

CITY OF KIRKLAND

TO SILT FENCE.
PLAN NO. CK—-E.03

06/08/2016

SLOPE SURFACE SHALL BE SMOOTH BEFORE
PLACEMENT FOR PROPER SOIL CONTACT

STAPLING PATTERN AS PER
MANUFACTURER’'S RECOMMENDATIONS

MIN. 2"
OVERLAP

IF THERE IS A BERM AT THE
TOP OF SLOPE, ANCHOR
UPSLOPE OF THE BERM

ANCHOR IN_6"x6" MIN. TRENCH
AND STAPLE AT 12" INTERVALS

— MIN. 6” OVERLAP

ZTH~\_STAPLE OVERLAPS
w MAX. 5' SPACING
11l
BRING MATERIAL DOWN TO A LEVEL AREA, TURN

THE END UNDER 4" AND STAPLE AT 12" INTERVALS

DO NOT STRETCH BLANKETS/MATTINGS TIGHT —
ALLOW THE ROLLS TO MOLD TO ANY IRREGULARITIES

FOR SLOPES LESS THAN 3H:1V, ROLLS
MAY BE PLACED IN HORIZONTAL STRIPS

LIME, FERTILIZE AND SEED BEFORE INSTALLATION.
PLANTING OF SHRUBS, TREES, ETC. SHOULD OCCUR
AFTER INSTALLATION.

NET & BLANKET INSTALLATION

NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:

1. IF BLANKET IS NOT LONG ENOUGH TO COVER
THE ENTIRE SLOPE LENGTH, THE TRAILING EDGE OF
THE UPPER BLANKET SHOULD OVERLAP THE
LEADING EDGE OF THE LOWER BLANKET AND BE
STAPLED.

2. MULCH IS REQUIRED FOR NETS, AND NOT
REQUIRED FOR BLANKETS.

3. USE 100% BIODEGRADABLE BLANKETS IN
SENSITIVE AREAS.

4. MAINTAIN GOOD CONTACT WITH THE GROUND.
EROSION MUST NOT OCCUR BENEATH THE BLANKET.

5. INSPECT NETS AND BLANKETS AFTER EACH
SIGNIFICANT STORM; MAINTAIN AND REPAIR
PROMPTLY.

CITY OF KIRKLAND

PLAN NO. CK- E.O6

‘This Sheet For Reference Only

LAST REVISED:04/15/12

ADJACENT ROLLS

10'-25’
DEPENDENT ON SOIL TYPE
AND SLOPE STEEPNESS

SEDIMENT, ORGANIC MATTER,
AND NATIVE SEEDS ARE
CAPTURED BEHIND THE ROLLS.

LIVE STAKE 1"x17 STAKE

NOT TO SCALE

NOTES

1. STRAW ROLES SHALL BE PLACED ALONG SLOPE CONTOURS.

2. STRAW ROLL INSTALLATION REQUIRES THE PLACEMENT

AND SECURE STAKING OF THE ROLL IN A TRENCH,
3"—5" DEEP, DUG ON CONTOUR. RUNOFF MUST
NOT BE ALLOWED TO RUN UNDER OR AROUND ROLL.

3.DRIVE STAKE THROUGH MIDDLE OF WATTLE, LEAVING

SHALL TIGHTLY ABUT

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC /

8"—-10" DIA.

CITY OF KIRKLAND

PLAN NO. CK—-E.10

LAST REVISED:04/15/12

—e >
L >

~~_GRATE

GRATE

FRAME FRAME

OVERFLOW BYPASS

PLAN VIEW

NTS £
GEOTEXTILE FABRIC 2

FOR SEDIMENT REMOVAL

\_EXCESS FABRIC TO

PREVENT FILTER
FROM FALLING INTO
STRUCTURE

Y

|\ __FILTERED WATER

DRAINAGE STRUCTURE _ .

STORM DRAIN PROTECTION INSERT
SECTION A-A

OVERFLOW_BYPASS NTS

RETRIEVAL STRAP OUTSIDE OF GRATE

STORM DRAIN PROTECTION INSERT
ISOMETRIC VIEW (TYPD
NTS

POLICY G-10: GUIDELINES FOR TEMPORARY
USE OF RIGHT-OF-WAY

CITY OF KIRKLAND

PLAN NO. CK—E.1

BEFORE ALLOWING USE OF THE RIGHT—OF—WAY, CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING FACTORS:

1. IS IT AT ALL POSSIBLE TO FIND A WAY TO DO THE ACTIVITY OUTSIDE THE RIGHT—OF—WAY? ALL
OPTIONS SHOULD BE PURSUED. CONSIDER TIMES WHEN PARKING IS NOT REGULATED.

2. IS PARKING REGULATED (TIME LIMITS) IN THE AREA AND DURING THE TIME WHERE THE ACTMTY IS
TAKING PLACE? IF SO, COORDINATE WITH THE POLICE DEPARTMENT BEFORE PERMITTING ANY
ACTIVITIES.

3. IS THE WORK PART OF A PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT REVIEW PROJECT? IF IT IS, THEN IT SHOULD BE

HANDLED AS PART OF THAT PERMITTED PROJECT. COORDINATE WITH PROJECT INSPECTORS OR
OTHERS.

4. THE CITY DOES NOT PROVIDE ANY BARRICADES OR OTHER TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

5. MAKE SURE THAT USE OF THE RIGHT—OF—WAY DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH ANY SPECIAL EVENTS.

TYPE OF ACTIVITY ACTION

NO PERMITS ARE GIVEN. IF PARKING IS REGULATED
WHERE THE MOVING VAN IS TO BE LOCATED,
SPOTS MAY BE RESERVED WITH PERMISSION OF
PW TRANSPORTATION GROUP AND POLICE DEPT.

MOVING TRUCKS

PODS OR OTHER STORAGE CONTAINERS
JOB SHACKS
PORTABLE TOILETS

PILING OF MATERIALS (BARK, GRAVEL, ETC.)

NOT ALLOWED IN RIGHT—OF—-WAY

NO PERMITS ARE GIVEN. FOLLOW EXISTING

PARKING FOR CONSTRUCTION WORKERS PARKING REGULATIONS.

CAN BE PERMITTED. ACTIVITY MUST BE CONSTRUCTION

DUMPSTER RELATED. ONE WEEK MAXIMUM STAY.

CAN BE PERMITTED.

IN THE CBD, PARKING STALLS ARE USUALLY AVAILABLE
ONLY IN FRONT OF THE SITE WHERE WORK IS
OCCURRING. HOWEVER, THE PARKING STALLS USED FOR
THE ARGOSY CRUISES MAY BE AVAILABLE DURING
CERTAIN TIMES OF THE YEAR. WORK SHOULD BE SHORT
TERM (THE MAXIMUM STAY TIME IN A REGULATED STALL
OR 4 HOURS — WHICHEVER IS LESS) AND NO LANE
OR SIDEWALK IS BLOCKED. COORDINATE WITH PUBLIC
WORKS TRANSPORTATION GROUP AS NEEDED.

IF WORK IS NOT IN THE CBD OR SHORT TERM:
APPLICANT MUST SUBMIT SKETCH AND TRAFFIC

MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING,
LOADING/UNLOADING OF CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS. PAINTING, CRANE NEEDED TO
UNLOAD OBJECTS, ETC.
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TESC DEMOLITION DETAILS

2016 3:56:02 PM

/,
15/2016 4: 44 PM

1
USER NAME:JgNNIFER WEST

\P14\14567 CONTINENTAL PARK LANE\CAD\ENGINEERING\SHEETS\P14567 _TESC—DEMO—-DT.DWG
XREF FILES: PACE34X22,

1/13

FILE NAME: p:

SAVE TIME:
PLOT TIME:

AND THE AREAS TO REMAIN UNCOVERED SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE PUBLIC WORKS 2°-3" OF STAKE PORTRUDING ABOVE WATTLE. < KRy, < KRy,

CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR. THE INSPECTOR CAN REQUIRE SEEDING OF ADDITIONAL AREAS S, 2 STRAW 2a STORM DRAIN CONTROL PLAN. APPROVAL BY PUBLIC WORKS SCALE: DATE:

IN ORDER TO PROTECT SURFACE WATERS, ADJACENT PROPERTIES, OR DRAINAGE FACILITIES. 6% © a& 5 TRANSPORTATION GROUP. COORDINATE WITH POLICE " = 20’ 10/27 /15
.IF A SEDIMENT POND IS NOT PROPOSED, A BAKER TANK OR OTHER TEMPORARY GROUND g WATITLES 4==<%| PROTECTION INSERT DEPARTMENT AS NEEDED.

AND/OR SURFACE WATER STORAGE TANK MAY BE REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION, HinG HING DESIGNED BY: | CHECKED BY:
DEPENDING ON WEATHER CONDITIONS. JHW JUW

. ANY AREA TO BE USED FOR INFILTRATION OR PERVIOUS PAVEMENT (INCLUDING A 5—FOOT
BUFFER) MUST BE SURROUNDED BY SILT FENCE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND UNTIL
FINAL STABILIZATION OF THE SITE TO PREVENT SOIL COMPACTION AND SILTATION BY
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

JOB NUMBER
14567

C11
SHORING SUBMITTAL  sweer_ 2 o

SHEET:
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FILE NAME: p:

SAVE TIME:
PLOT TIME:

City of Kirkland
| | | Reviewed by T Elder
| LEGEND 06/08/2016
EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION (XX.XX)
_ PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION /—xx.xx
— FINISHED FLOOR FF
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__— PLANS FOR DESIGN AND i FORCE MAIN PIPE
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_— / | A2 ® 4% F Q) | 1. PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION, THE —
- —~ TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER TANKS &) ———FF=21.50— ) CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE PROJECT PLANS AND SITE S 2
&3 =P CONDITIONS AND IDENTIFY IF ANY CONFLICTS EXIST. THE S B i3
_— (BATCH PROCESS SYSTEM) = = = » n 2 Q 2 D
ALLOW 60 MINUTES OF RESIDENCE TIME WITHOUT ) L _ L __ _ 21.17 21.17 Bl (32.26) Ll CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL ONE—CALL AND IDENTIFY AND E o S i
INFLOW OR OUTFLOW PRIOR TO DISCHARGING TO G'.-i - - | - | - | - | o | ) ¥ L ABOVE OR BELOW GRADE FEATURES ARE IN CONFLICT WITH 8§ 5 w &
S | g | | o | g | g | g | g by = @y ———— — - o THE PLANS. IF CONFLICTS EXIST CONTACT PACE ENGINEERS g & g iE
THE SEWER. FILL AND EMPTY EACH TANK = 0 Bl R R R Y &) = : g .Y &
SEPARATELY. SAMPLE EFFLUENT FOR CONFORMANCE P L ——- ——- ——- ——- ——- e —————+ 7y (425) 827-2014 WITH THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL § Sg= in
WITH KC STANDARDS PRIOR TO DISCHARGE.™ — {7 | ) la LOCATION OF THE CONFLICTS. 2 Z8Y is¢
— S = () : A B T T o 2 58 58
__— D &~ ! . e L _ 0 2. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE MOST CURRENT g 2= (So
_ E7T — 307 l——— T4 = JESECEEEEE Sfo-——= === ) VERSION OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND’S (C.K.) STANDARDS AND g Xgx® 52
— A L N =i 21.504] 2117+ =P o SPECIFICATIONS AS PROVIDED IN THIS PLAN™ SET. BEq iZ8
— ad e ’ YY F — 1 — . @ — tH — — | —== — TSa 68
S e 2 14.507] L || __ltL__IY—~~~19~17~ 7t B & SR - ml (= 3. SITE INPSECTIONS SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY A CERTIFIED —_— -
A g -1 =) N g -1450 o Sl T IR E N N . o = EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL LEAD (CESCL) WHO SHALL
BRI P 0 :::31 ——————— - BE PRESENT ON—SITE OR ON—CALL AT ALL TIMES.
: u ] 0 0 0 0 0 g i = w3325 L |-
TRASH PUMP —__ __ |} A T PROJECT CESCL:
LOCATE AT PROJECT LOW POINT AND MOVE AS & L1917 191703 _ -~ SHORING BY OTHERS
NECESSARY TO DEWATER THE CONSTRUCTION ZONE:-—— —&§ (7) (7) B :/ REFER TO SHORING PHONE:
AND TO PROTECT THE FOUNDATION SUBGRADE _ _ _ _ a» ® ; s (i< — — — -PLANS FOR DESIGN AND
DURING EARLY SITE GRADING OPERATIONS PUMP . . FF=1450— —RAMP ® - L CONSTRUCTION. 4. CONSTRUCTION SITES ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A MINIMUM OF
STORMWATER TO CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER TANK.—- — —7 — ﬁ;: ’ up /i FF=19.17 —— (i ,)//FOUNDATION BY OTHERS 3 ESC SITE INSPECTIONS BY THE CITY OF KIRKLAND.
PROVIDE GRAVITY OVERFLOW TO BUILDING____( F— — T ~REFER TO STRUCTURAL CONTRACTOR TO CALL THE PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTION LINE
EXCAVATION TO PREVENT OFFSITE DISCHARGE. 3 o PLANS FOR DESIGN AND _
veVEL TSl AR g 0 B 3 i i 0 g g 0 —_— A;’;.’ CONSTRUCTION. AT (425) 587-3805 TO SCHEDULE.
oL 1 Q) I I = 5. NO WORK OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE IN THE
F o 60 4 1917\ JQAL 54 23
o] R IR S SO P 3 ~14.50 14.50 19.17 1917\ e e (3423 — — — —- ROW OF PARK LANE OR 3RD STREET.
o o e o e e o e e e e et ] BB BPUSBPLBBSY . T i - 2 o) @
= [ S e e A A0 O Y, M P SO A P I P 1 T o T e T IO T T o1 ] 0 N O T T B o o CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
Lu - — < w
T (3392)/1T L {32(50)er | sees kg T T T |(32189)r’$ T T I e e e e [ &
o I S P A Y A SN S N E/ (N A B Y TECRASEMENT o T e e e R e I 1. CONTRACTOR TO UTILIZE EXISTING CB AND STORM SERVICE FOR
o~ D e I T I L B T T T T L e e T O 1L 2t e e A (O A T S T A A | FT: S T T R o0 " CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER DISCHARGE. INLET SHALL BE
\ Dol T e TS Lol || o ) PROTECTED AND MAINTAINED AS NEEDED TO PREVENT
= T T et R TR T At e i o I S S et B | O B T = SEDIMENT LOADING IN PUBLIC SYSTEM. CONSTRUCTION WATER
< N N T I Sl ) I | e s I A I P - DISCHARGED TO THE PUBLIC SYSTEM SHALL MEET ALL
- Is T Y e S e R Y O P e e B, oy e 1 L Dl t_i APPLICABLE CITY OF KIRKLAND AND KING COUNTY QUANTITY
L : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : L e : : : : : : (32.61) (35.84) AND QUALITY DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS.
5 A A e O
e e s N L s Y[ I Y A 1 Y [N [ B ) 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE TREATMENT BMPS TO
O I R e T T R O B S A A T e e R ALLEY 8 MEET COS REQUIREMENTS FOR DISCHARGE TO PUBLIC SEWER
- — — SYSTEM. CONTACT PACE ENGINEERS WITH APPROXIMATE
GROUNDWATER INFLOW RATE. PACE ENGINEERS WILL PROVIDE
SUGGESTED TREATMENT OPTIONS.
3. PROVIDE STREET SWEEPING REGULARLY DURING DEMOLITION
AND EARTHWORK ACTIVITIES.
4. ALL SITE SPOILS SHALL BE TAKE TO AN APPROVED LOCATION.
5. PROTECT EXISTING ABOVE AND BELOW GROUND UTILITIES WITH
IN AND ALONG THE ROW.
6. ALL ELEVATIONS WHICH ARE GIVEN INSIDE THE BUILDING FOOT
PRINT ARE TO THE TOP OF SLAB / FINISHED FLOOR GRADE.
REFER TO STRUCTURAL AND SHORING PLANS FOR SLAB
I THICKNESS, SUB—GRADE AND FOUNDATION DESIGN.
7. CONSTRUCTION DEWATERING WELLS. DEWATERING WELLS
DISCHARGE SHALL BE ROUTED THROUGH CONSTRUCTION WATER w
SETTLING TANKS UNTIL THEY HAVE BEEN FULLY ESTABLISHED =z
AND ARE FREE OF SEDIMENT. <
pd
CONSTRUCTION DEWATERING NOTES: DEWATERING WELL NOTES: - 9 <
PER GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT PREPARED BY TERRACON PROVIDED BY TERRACON E 03 Q
Ll o Z
MONITORING WELLS SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND THE PERIMETER FOR PERMITTING; AN ESTIMATED MAXIMUM DEWATERING DISCHARGE : , - : : : < O
OF THE SITE OUTSIDE OF THE SHORING SYSTEM. CONTRACTOR RATE OF 20 GPM WILL BE USED PER DEWATERING WELL AND 5 This SHORING Permit does not authorize any excavation for footings or foundations of o = < =
SHALL COORDINATE WITH SOILS ENGINEER FOR NUMBER AND GPM STEADY STATE. ASSUMING A MAXIMUM OF 6 WELLS, THE the building itselt. A SEPERATE BUILDING PERMIT MUST BE ISSUED PRIOR TO 1 <
PLACEMENT OF MONITORING WELLS. ESTIMATED NUMBER OF MAXIMUM DISCHARGE RATE DURING INITIAL DEWATERING WOULD BE ANY EOOTING OR EOUNDATION WORK < o~ <>(
MONITORING WELLS TO BE USED IS 3 TO 4. GROUND WATER LEVEL 120 GPM, WITH AN ESTIMATED 30 GPM STEADY STATE. : - X % S
SHALL NOT DROP GREATER THAN 5’ FROM ORIGINAL ELEVATION => Z <
OBSERVED DURING DEWATERING OF EXCAVATION. DEWATERING WELL CONSTRUCTION: CONTRACTOR SHALL USE 2’ S vJ L
DIAMETER DRILLED HOLE, WITH A 12—INCH DIAMETER SLOTTED PVC > —X O
RECHARGE WELLS MAY BE REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN GROUND WATER WELL SCREEN, WITH SAND PACK INSTALLED IN ANNULUS AROUND < T A
LEVELS EXTERIOR TO EXCAVATION PER THE DIRECTION OF THE THE SCREEN. A BENTONITE SEAL IS REQUIRED ABOVE THE SAND - 2 L
SOILS ENGINEER. PACK. WHEN THE WELLS ARE INITIALLY PUMPED (DEVELOPED), Z =
THEY WILL BE REQUIRED TO DISCHARGE TO A HOLDING TANK TO o)
CONSTRUCTION DEWATERING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ALLOW SETTLEMENT OF SOIL PARTICLES PRIOR TO DISCHARGE IN O
CONTRACTOR. PER THE PROJECT’S GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING ORDER TO MEET THE 25 NTU TURBIDITY REQUIREMENT. ONCE A
REPORT IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR RETAIN A DEWATERING WELL IS FULLY DEVELOPED, THE DISCHARGE SHOULD
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR LICENSED HYDROGEOLOGIST, BE FREE OF SEDIMENT AND CAN THEN BE DIRECT DISCHARGED TO
KNOWLEDGEABLE IN LOCAL DEWATERING STANDARD OF PRACTICE, TO THE STORM WATER SYSTEM. SURFACE WATER WILL NEED TO BE
DESIGN THE CONSTRUCTION DEWATERING SYSTEM. THE DEWATERING ISOLATED FROM THE DEWATERING WELLS AND DISCHARGED TO N
SYSTEM WILL NEED TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY DRAINAGE BEHIND THE HOLDING TANKS FOR SETTLEMENT AND POTENTIAL TREATMENT SCALE: DATE:
WALLS AND BELOW FLOOR SLABS UNTIL THE BUILDING IS PRIOR TO DISCHARGE TO THE STORM WATER SYSTEM. " = 20 10/27,/15
CONSTRUCTED TO THE POINT THAT IT CAN RESISTS THE ALTERNATIVELY, THE CONTRACTOR CAN APPLY FOR DIRECT
HYDROSTATIC PRESSURES. DECOMMISSIONING OF THE DEWATERING DISCHARGE OF THE SITE STORM WATER TO THE SANITARY SEWER DESIGNED BY: | CHECKED BY:
SYSTEM WILL NEED TO BE CONSIDERED SUCH AS BLOCK OUTS IN WATER AS THE CRITERIA IS FOR DISCHARGE IS MUCH LESS JHW JOW
THE FLOOR SLAB AND MAT FOUNDATION, AND A METHOD TO GROUT STRINGENT. FOR DISCHARGE TO THE SANITARY SEWER, THE
UP THE DEWATERING WELLS TO ULTIMATELY PROVIDE A WATER CRITERIA IS “SETTLABLE” SOLIDS VERSUS SUSPENDED SOLIDS JOB NUMBER
TIGHT BUILDING. (TURBIDITY). HOR(Z 0 10 20 40 CALL BEFORE 14567
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EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION (XX.XX)
PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION /—XX.XX
TOP OF SLOPE TOS
BOTTOM OF SLOPE BOS
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PARK LANE MIXED USE
113 3RD STREET
MUST REMAIN ON SITE.
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GENERAL NOTES (CONT LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE DIAGRAM FOR CANTILEVER SECANT PILE AND SECANT Eg
. =
SHEET INDEX ( ) PILES WITH ONE ROW OF TIE-BACKS 2
193] (2]
SHEET TITLE TIEBACKS Sp E Z
o
[a'd [7))
g"%g gENERAL INFORMATION ALL TIEBACKS SHALL BE DESTRESSED ONCE THE PERMANENT BUILDING IS CONSTRUCTED SUCH THAT IT CAN SUPPORT THE 7 Ly
SEZ'l S:-TSRPIIRIAC\;NPLAN LATERAL EARTH PRESSURES. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR THE BUILDING SHALL DETERMINE WHEN THE TIEBACKS CAN 40 NOLOAD - ——
- BE DESTRESSED. ZONE ala
SH3.0 NORTH, WEST, AND EAST WALL ELEVATIONS TIE-BACK< _‘1 TFT / TFT oo
[{e][{e]
§H3-é 80818_'; éNg SSUEHEAST RAMP WALL ELEVATIONS IF 270 KSI, 0.6 INCH DIAMETER 7 WIRE STRANDS ARE USED FOR THE TIEBACK TENDONS, WE RECOMMEND A TWO STRAND 15 FT w1~
H4. R ECTION MINIMUM FOR TIEBACK LOADS UP TO 50 KIPS AND THREE STRANDS OR MORE FOR TIEBACK LOADS HIGHER THAN 50 KIPS, ~Z <3S
SHS.0 DETAILS BUT LESS THAN 115 KIPS. - SIS
SH6.0 SPECIFICATIONS (1 OF 2) =
SH6.1 SPECIFICATIONS (2 OF 2) TIEBACK DESIGN PARAMETERS . x
A MINIMUM SIX INCH TIEBACK DIAMETER DRILL HOLE IS REQUIRED. SEE THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT FOR H (FT) TRAEFIC/ S
RECOMMENDED TIEBACK ADHESIONS. AN ALLOWABLE TIEBACK/SOIL BOND OF 1.5 KIPS/FT WAS USED IN THE DESIGN WHICH CONSTRUGTION 5
WILL REQUIRE SECONDARY PRESSURE GROUTING TO ACHIEVE THE DESIGN VALUE. / =
/ \ SURCHARGE =
EXCAVATION DEPTH BELOW TIEBACK POCKETS / 60° \ 2
GENERAL NOTES THE MAXIMUM EXCAVATION DEPTH BELOW TIEBACK POCKETS OR INSTALLED TIEBACKS THAT ARE NOT TESTED AND LOCKED ” =
OFF SHALL BE 2 FEET. / \ \
GENERAL _
- SHORING IN THE RIGHT OF WAY (ROW): i Pa =40(7) + 20(H-7)
THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS AND THE SAFETY OF THE ALL SHORING ELEMENTS IN THE ROW SHALL BE REMOVED TO A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 4 FEET BELOW FINISHED GRADE IN THE
WORKERS. THIS INCLUDES BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, THE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE, TEMPORARY HANDRAILS, EXCAVATION ROW ONCE THEY ARE NO LONGER NEEDED FOR CONSTRUCTION LL]
ACCESS, AND BARRIERS. IT ALSO INCLUDES LIFTING OF MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT INTO AND OUT OF THE _ 5 (ET H/4 OR 5 FEET WHICH =| N
EXCAVATION, TEMPORARY BRACING OF SINGLE-SIDED FORMWORK, TEMPORARY SHORING OF EXCAVATIONS, AND STABILITY OF SECANT PILE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE: (FT) e EVER IS GREATER
ALL TEMPORARY CUT SLOPES. OVERLAPPING SECANT PILES SHALL BE SEQUENCED SUCH THAT THE CONCRETE IN THE OVER-DRILLED PILES HAS Ol DO —
SUFFICIENT STRENGTH TO PROVIDE A WATERTIGHT INTERLOCK. A MINIMUM 3 DAYS OF CONCRETE CURE TIME IS pd — LLI
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROTECTION OF PEDESTRIANS AND VEHICULAR TRAFFIC WHEN CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES RECOMMENDED PRIOR TO OVER-DRILLING; HOWEVER, THE CURE TIME MAY DEPEND ON THE MIX DESIGN AND THE " NET PASSIVE PRESSURE WATER <| O LL]
REQUIRE SUCH. CONTRACTORS MEANS AND METHODS. / (ALLOWABLE) PRESSURE = LL] Y
— ] _ | X
PRIOR TO THE START OF EXCAVATION THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ARRANGEMENT OF A PRE- LEAN CONCRETE Pp = 125D — Wp=624(H-7) = @) 5 —
CONSTRUCTION MEETING ONE BETWEEN OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVES, SHORING CONTRACTOR, EXCAVATION CONTRACTOR, LEAN CONCRETE SHALL ACHIEVE AN UNCONEINED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 500 PSI AT 28 DAYS. LL )
SHORING DESIGNER, AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER OF RECORD. Z W N
BUILDING CODES, DESIGN MANUALS, AND SPECIFICATIONS SPECIAL INSPECTION AND TESTING Z:I <ZE e
2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2012 IBC, SECTIONS 1701, 1702, 1703, 1704, 1709, 1710, 1714, AND 1715. SPECIAL INSPECTION | o
FHWA MANUAL FOR ANCHORED WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION: LL N —
1996 PTI MANUAL FOR ANCHORS NOTES 5 oy
- SECANT PILE INSTALLATION O| <
DESIGN LIVE LOADS - LEAN CONCRETE UNCONFINED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH ALL PRESSURES ARE IN POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT o
- STRUCTURAL CONCRETE UNCONFINED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH H = EXPOSED WALL HEIGHT
TRAFFIC SURCHARGE = 250 PSF VERTICAL (100 PSF HORIZONTAL). CONSTRUCTION SURCHARGES = 500 PSF (200 PSF TIEBACK INSTALLATION AND POST TENSIONING
HORIZONTAL). CONSTRUCTION SURCHARGE LOADS APPLY TO THE NORTH AND WEST SHORING WALLS. D = EMBEDMENT DEPTH
- TIEBACK GROUT UNCONFINED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH Pp = PASSIVE PRESSURE
SUBSURFACE DESIGN Pa = ACTIVE PRESSURE
ALL SUBSURFACE SOIL AND WATER PARAMETERS USED IN THE DESIGN WERE BASED ON THE SUBSURFACE CHARACTERIZATION Wp = WATER PRESSURE
PRESENTED IN THE REPORT TITLED, "UPDATED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT, PROPOSED MIXED USE APARTMENT Sp = SURCHARGE PRESSURE 2
BUILDING 113 3RD STREET KIRKLAND WASHINGTON", PREPARED BY TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. , DATED DECEMBER 1, 2015. =
ACTIVE EARTH PRESSURE = 40 PSF ABOVE THE WATER TABLE AND 20 PSF BELOW <
SECANT PILE SHORING WATER PRESSURE = 62.4 PSF ACTING AT 7 FEET BELOW THE GROUNDSURFACE X
THE SECANT PILE SHORING SYSTEM CONSISTS OF ALTERNATING STRUCTURAL AND LEAN MIX PILES AND IS DESIGNED TO ACT e
AS A GROUNDWATER BARRIER TO ALLOW DEWATERING OF THE INSIDE OF THE EXCAVATION WITH NOMINAL LOWERING OF THE TRAFFIC SURCHARGE PRESSURE = 100 PSF
SURROUNDING GROUNDWATER TABLE. THE NORTH, SOUTH, AND EAST STRUCTURAL SECANT PILE WILL BE INCORPORATED CONSTRUCTION SURCHARGE PRESSURE = 200 PSF 2|2
'IL\'ETV(\)/ EUEEK%MV/\*/'I\'LELNBTEFSOHUONV%TC')E'\'TSE ;;'EUBCUT”(JE;{'ZE-D;:\'/EV%TGRSU&T)EF;’:I'-E?\IOE'\V'\'/\'SSITL'SNN(E;ETWEEN THE SECANT PILE AND THE PASSIVE PRESSURE = 125 PSF NET ALLOWABLE AND ACTS OVER TWO PILE DIAMETERS S|
' WATER PRESSURE ACTS OVER THE FULL FACE OF THE SECANT PILE =g
(7)) x
EXISTING UNDERGROUND OBSTRUCTIONS AND UTILITIES 7 é <
= o
THE CONTRACTOR MUST FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS.THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE . _5 E
FOR DETERMINING ACTUAL LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND THOSE UTILITIES OR _ _ _ B
UNDERGROUND OBSTRUCTIONS NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF ALL Structural Special Inspections are required. o 3
ABANDONED UTILITIES, OR OTHER UNDERGROUND OBSTRUCTIONS THAT INTERFERE WITH THE NEW CONSTRUCTION. LOCATION I i e g
AND/OR ABANDONMENT MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO VERTICAL ELEMENT INSTALLATION AND EXCAVATION. 8
SEWER INSPECTION m 3
£
TO AID IN LOCATING SIDE SEWERS AND TO INSURE THAT THE MAIN SEWER IS UNDAMAGED THE EXISTING SEWERSSHOULD BE E >
VIDEO INSPECTED BEFORE AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISUALLY INSPECT MANHOLES E W s
DOWNSTREAM DAILY DURING INSTALLATION OF SECANT PILES,AND GROUND ANCHORS. ALL SIDE SEWERS LEADING TO THE SITE o w
SHALL BE EITHER TEMPORARILY PLUGGED OR ABANDONED. m £ 3
b 3z
JOB SITE SAFETY 2 i
o I3
INSOFAR AS JOB SITE SAFETY IS CONCERNED, TERRACON IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF ITS EMPLOYEES D O =
AND SUBCONTRACTORS. NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO RELIEVE CLIENT OR ANY OTHER CONSULTANTS OR 5le
CONTRACTORS FROM THEIR RESPONSIBILITIES FOR MAINTAINING A SAFE JOB SITE. TERRACON SHALL NOT ADVISE ON, ISSUE oS
DIRECTIONS REGARDING, OR ASSUME CONTROL OVER SAFETY CONDITIONS AND PROGRAMS FOR OTHERS AT THE JOB SITE. SIE
NEITHER THE PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITIES OF TERRACON, NOR THE PRESENCE OF TERRACON OR ITS EMPL<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>